
REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO
BOARD OF VARIANCE

AGENDA
 
 

Wednesday, November 14, 2018
4:00 P.M.

Committee Room

 

Pages

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES

3.1 Board of Variance Meeting - August 8, 2018 3

That the minutes of the Board of Variance meeting held August 8, 2018, be
adopted.

3.2 Board of Variance Meeting - September 12, 2018 5

That the minutes of the Board of Variance meeting held September 12, 2018,
be adopted. 

4. APPEALS

4.1 Board of Variance Appeal No. PL2018-135 - 1856/1858 Kirkstone, Electoral
Area A

7

That the Board vary "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision
Amendment Bylaw No. 500, 1987" so as to reduce the watercourse setback
from a stream centerline from 18.0 metres to 6.6 metres.

4.2 Board of Variance Appeal No. PL2018-145 - Lot 57 Simmons Place, Electoral
Area E

29

That the Board vary “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision
Amendment Bylaw No. 500, 1987” so that the maximum height requirement for
a dwelling unit be increased from 8.0 metres to 10.9 metres 



4.3 Board of Variance Appeal No. PL2018-162 - 1640 MacMillan Road, Electoral
Area A

62

That the Board vary “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision
Amendment Bylaw No. 500, 1987” so that the maximum setback for an "other
lot line" be reduced from 5.0 metres to 2.49 metres.

5. NEW BUSINESS

6. ADJOURNMENT

Board of Variance Agenda
November 14, 2018

2



  

 

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 

 
Wednesday, August 8, 2018 

4:00 P.M. 
Committee Room 

 
In Attendance: D. Wiwchar Chair 

D. Holme BOV Member 
   
Regrets: L. Mathews BOV Member 
   
Also in Attendance: J. Holm Mgr. Current Planning 

B. Ritter Recording Secretary 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

The Chair called the meeting to order at 4:06 PM. 

 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

It was moved and seconded that the agenda be approved as presented. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

Board of Variance Meeting - July 11, 2018 

It was moved and seconded that the minutes of the Board of Variance meeting held July 11, 
2018 be adopted, with the amendment to add that Doug Holme declared a conflict of interest for 
application PL2018-094, and abstained from voting. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

APPEALS 

The Chair detailed for the appeal the selection and structure for the Board of Variance and 
introduced the other Board members and staff. Excerpts of the Local Government Act were read 
and the grounds upon which an appeal may be granted were explained. 

Board of Variance Appeal No. PL2018-113, 2516 Pylades Drive - Electoral Area A 

Notification of the appeal was given to the owners and occupiers of all real property located 
within 50 metres of the property about which this appeal was being heard. The applicant 
provided no letters from neighbours. No additional correspondence was received. 

Agents Heidi Bianchini and Marianne Verigin spoke in support of the appeal. 
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It was moved and seconded that as the Board of Variance found undue hardship and is of the 
opinion that the request does constitute a minor variance, the appeal submitted by Stephen and 
Anne Cooper that the minimum setback to the Sea for an accessory structure be reduced from 
8.0 m to 6.5 m as shown on the attached plan, be granted. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

ADJOURNMENT 

It was moved and seconded that the meeting be adjourned. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

TIME: 4:30 PM 

 
 

________________________________ 

CHAIR 
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REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 

 
Wednesday, September 12, 2018 

4:00 P.M. 
Committee Room 

 
In Attendance: D. Wiwchar Chair 
 L. Mathews BOV Member 
   
Regrets: D. Holme BOV Member 
   
Also in Attendance: J. Holm Mgr. Current Planning 

B. Ritter Administrative Associate 
S. Syme BOV Secretary 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

The Chair called the meeting to order. 

 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

It was moved and seconded that the agenda be approved as presented. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

The August 8, 2018 Minutes were not adopted at today’s meeting due to a lack of quorum based 
on members present at the August 8th meeting. 

 

APPEALS 

The Chair detailed for the appeal the selection and structure for the Board of Variance and 
introduced the other Board members and staff. Excerpts of the Local Government Act were read 
and the grounds upon which an appeal may be granted were explained. 

Board of Variance Appeal No. PL2018-133 - 970 Lee Road – Electoral Area G 

Notification of the appeal was given to the owners and occupiers of all real property located within 
50 metres of the property about which this appeal was being heard. One piece of correspondence 
was received. 

Neighbours Linda and William Dryden spoke in opposition of the appeal. 

It was moved and seconded that as the Board of Variance found undue hardship and is of the 
opinion that the request does constitute a minor variance, and therefore the appeal submitted 
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by Donald C Ballard that the maximum height requirement for an accessory building be increased 
from 6.0 m to 6.5 m as shown on the attached plan, be granted. 

  

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

ADJOURNMENT 

It was moved and seconded that the meeting be adjourned. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

TIME: 4:30 PM 

 
 

________________________________ 

CHAIR 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE 

APPEAL 
 

 
TO: Board of Variance DATE: November 14, 2018 
    
FILE: PL2018-135   
    
SUBJECT: Board of Variance Appeal No. PL2018-135 

1856/1858 Kirkstone – Electoral Area A 
 

 

OWNER: Colin & Jennifer Jones 

LOCATION: LOT 13 SECTION 14 RANGE 2 CEDAR DISTRICT PLAN VIP67829 

CIVIC: 1856/1858 Kirkstone Way 

ELECTORAL 
AREA 

A 

PURPOSE The applicant is requesting the following: 

That the Board vary “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and 
Subdivision Amendment Bylaw No. 500, 1987”  

 To reduce the watercourse setback from a stream centerline from      
18.0 m to 6.6 m as shown on the attached plan. 

 

The appeal seeks a variance from the following provisions of the "Regional District of Nanaimo 
Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". 

 

Section 3.3.8a(i) 

Setbacks – Watercourse – excluding the Sea - within 15.0 m 
horizontal distance from the natural boundary or within 18.0 m 
horizontal distance from a stream centerline, whichever is greater 
as illustrated in Table 1 and Table 2 of Schedule ‘3E’. 

 

Attachments to this appeal include:  

1. Subject Property Map 

2. Application  

3. Certificate of Title 

4. Correspondence from Applicant 

5. Notification 
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Attachment 1 
Subject Property Map 
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Attachment 2 
Application   

(1 of 3) 
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Attachment 2 
Application   

(2 of 3) 
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Attachment 2 
Application   

(3 of 3) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title  

(1 of 3) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title  
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title  
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(1 of 9) 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(4 of 9) 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 
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Correspondence from Applicant 
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Correspondence from Applicant 
(8 of 9) 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 

(1 of 5) 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 

(2 of 5) 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 

(3 of 5) 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 

(4 of 5) 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 

(5 of 5) 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE 

APPEAL 
 

 
TO: Board of Variance DATE: November 14, 2018 
    
FILE: PL2018-145   
    
SUBJECT: Board of Variance Appeal No. PL2018-145 

Lot 57 Simmons Place – Electoral Area E 
 

 

OWNER: Francis and Carolyn Bouma 

LOCATION: STRATA LOT 57, DISTRICT LOT 78, NANOOSE DISTRICT, STRATA 
PLAN VIS3393 TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON 
PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE 
STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1 

CIVIC: Lot 57 Simmons Place 

ELECTORAL 
AREA 

E 

PURPOSE The applicant is requesting the following: 

That the Board vary “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and 
Subdivision Amendment Bylaw No. 500, 1987”:  

 That the maximum height requirement for a dwelling unit be 
increased from 8.0 m to 10.9 m as shown on the attached plan. 

 

The appeal seeks a variance from the following provisions of the "Regional District of Nanaimo 
Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". 

 

Section 3.4.61 
Maximum Number and Size of Buildings and Structures 
Dwelling Unit Height – 8.0 m 

 

Attachments to this appeal include:   

1. Subject Property Map 

2. Application  

3. Certificate of Title 

4. Correspondence from Applicant 

5. Notification 
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Attachment 1 
Subject Property Map 
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Attachment 2 
Application   

(1 of 5) 
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Attachment 2 
Application   

(2 of 5) 
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Attachment 2 
Application 

(3 of 5 
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Attachment 2 
Application 

(4 of 5) 
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Attachment 2 
Application 

(5 of 5) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(1 of 12)
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(3 of 12) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(4 of 12) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(5 of 12) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(6 of 12) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(7 of 12) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(8 of 12) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(10 of 12) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(11 of 12) 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 

(12 of 12) 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(1 of 8) 

 
 

Top Ribbon is highest ridge 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(2 of 8) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Looking down onto the building site 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(3 of 8) 

 
 

Looking up at the North neighbor 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(4 of 8) 

 
 

Looking up at North neighbor 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(5 of 8) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

View from the street showing cross grade 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(6 of 8) 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(7 of 8) 
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Attachment 4 
Correspondence from Applicant 

(8 of 8) 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 

(1 of 6) 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 

(3 of 6) 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 

(4 of 6) 
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Attachment 5 
Notification 

(5 of 6) 
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Notification 

(6 of 6) 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE 

APPEAL 
 

 
TO: Board of Variance DATE: November 14, 2016 
    
FILE: PL2018-162   
    
SUBJECT: Board of Variance Appeal No. PL2018-162   

1640 MacMillan Road – Electoral Area A 
 

 

OWNER: The Board of Education of School District No.68 (Nanaimo-Ladysmith) 

LOCATION: LOT A, SECTION 16, RANGE 8, CRANBERRY DISTRICT AND OF 
SECTION 16, RANGE 1, CEDAR DISTRICT, PLAN 48768 

CIVIC: 1640 MacMillan Drive 

ELECTORAL 
AREA 

A 

PURPOSE The applicant is requesting the following: 

That the Board vary “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and 
Subdivision Amendment Bylaw No. 500, 1987”  

 That the Minimum Setback Requirements of “other lot lines” for a 
sign be reduced from 5.0 m to 2.49 m  

 

The appeal seeks a variance from the following provisions of the "Regional District of Nanaimo 
Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". 

 

Section 3.4.41 
Minimum Setback Requirements for “other lot lines” be reduced 
from 5.0 m to 2.49 m 

 

Attachments to this appeal include:   

1. Subject Property Map 

2. Application  

3. Certificate of Title 

4. Notification 
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Attachment 1 
Subject Property Map 
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Attachment 2 
Application   

(1 of 7) 
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Application   
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Application   

(3 of 7) 

 
 

 

66



 Board of Variance – November 14, 2016 
 BOV Application No. PL2018-162 

Page 6 
 

Attachment 2 
Application   

(4 of 7) 

 
 
 

67



 Board of Variance – November 14, 2016 
 BOV Application No. PL2018-162 

Page 7 
 

Attachment 2 
Application 

(5 of 7) 

 
 

68



 Board of Variance – November 14, 2016 
 BOV Application No. PL2018-162 

Page 8 
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Application   
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Application   
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Certificate of Title 
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Attachment 3 
Certificate of Title 
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